presented in the accompanying appraisal report, my opinion of the market value of the fee 
simple interest as of the effective date of the appraisal (date of valuation), December 3, 
2025, subject to WU, Walkable Urban, Low Intensity Mixed-use District, T5:5, 56-to 100-
foot height for multi-family residential use, was: 

FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($450,000 or $12.84/s.f. of net site area) 

My appraisal was subject to a special limiting condition stated on page 12 of the 
accompanying report. 

My opinion of the market value of the fee simple interest as of the effective date of the 
appraisal (date of valuation), December 3, 2025, “as is”, was: 

EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($850,000 or $24.25/s.f. of net site area) 

The opportunity to assist you has been appreciated. 

Respectfully submitted, 

DLL:dll 

UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 

1. This report is the confidential and private property of the client and the appraiser.

[...]

Based on the information found in my investigation and coupled with my professional 
analysis, my opinion of the market value of the fee simple interest in the subject property, 
subject to rezoning, as of the effective date of the appraisal, December 3, 2025, was: 

FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($450,000 or $12.84/s.f. of net site area) 

My appraisal was subject to a special limiting condition stated on page 12 of the report. 

Based on the information found in my investigation and coupled with my professional 
analysis, my opinion of the market value of the fee simple interest in the subject property, 
“as is”, as of the effective date of the appraisal, December 3, 2025, was: 

EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($850,000 or $24.25/s.f. of net site area) 

CERTIFICATION 

Project: NSD – 35th Avenue & McDowell Road; CC8850110000 
APN: 108-24-068, 069, 086, 087, 088 
Owner: City of Phoenix 

I hereby certify: 

That I personally inspected the property herein appraised, and that I have afforded the property